pricing formulas es:ablished in the Plans.

According to the application, Southwest has need to

periodically sell its equity securities in order to reduce or repay

its short-term borrowings ane raise additional capital funds for

its construction program. Southwest states in its application that

it neees to maintain the common stoek component of its capital

structure at or near the present level in order to maintain the
strength of that structure.

-3-

~ A.83-03-10 RR/KLH/SR/WPSC

Sou~hwes~ is engaged in an ex~ensive cons~ruc~ion program

and es~ima~es ~ha~ ~he gross expendi~ures required for this

cons~ruction progra~ for calendar years 1983 and 1984 will be

about $22,200,000 and $38,800,000, respectively, es~imated as of

November 30, 1982 and summarized as follows:

Purpose

Pa~aya Projec~ 1/
Office Building - Tucson
O~her Projec~ Construc~ion

!'o~al

1m.
$ 0

o
22,200,000

$22,200,000
1/ Separa~e projec~ financing.

1984 -
$ 9,300,000

4,000,000
25,500,000

$38,800,000

Sou~hwes~'s capital ra~ios repor~ed as of November 30,

1982 are shown below as recorded and adjus~ed ~o give pro forma

effec~ ~o ~he transac~ion ~ha~ follow:

November 30 t 1982 Pro Forma
Long-Term Deb~ 39.3% 46.4%
Shor~-Term Deb~ 12.7 0

Total :O'ebt 52.0 46.4

Preferred/Preference
Stock 13.3 13.2

Common Equity 34.7 40.4 -
Total 100.0% 100.0%

-4-

A.83-03-10 RR/KLH/SR/WPSC

1. The proposed issuance and sale of up ~o
600,000 shares of Common S~ock, $1 par
value, at an assumed price of $10.50 per
share, es~ima~ed ~o produce ne~ proceeds
of $6,300,000 under Southwest's Plans;

2. The issuance and sale of $20,000,000
aggregate principal amount of
Southwest's long-term securi~ies
(DeciSion (0.)82-11-060 dated
November 17, 1982 in Applica~ion
(A.)82-09-25); and

3. The issuance and sale of , ,000,000 shares
of Southwest's Common S~ock, $1 par value,
at the assumed price of $10 per share,
producing net proceeds of $10,000,000